

No. 06- 1307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. JONES, Assistant Deputy Superintendent
of Program Services, and DONALD SELSKY, Director,
Special Housing/Inmate Disciplinary Programs,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSE PERALTA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW M. CUOMO
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

DANIEL SMIRLOCK
Deputy Solicitor General

NANCY A. SPIEGEL
Senior Assistant Solicitor General

The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 474-7168

Counsel for Petitioners

** Counsel of Record*

207523



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
I. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of the Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits	6
II. The Second Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with decisions of this Court	10
III. The decision below is unworkable, because it places prison officials and the state courts in an untenable position	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>All Terrain Properties v. Hoy</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 350 (App. Div. 2000)	17
<i>Blanche, Matter of v. Travis</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 919 (App. Div. 2003)	16
<i>Davidson, Matter of v. Coughlin</i> , 546 N.Y.S.2d 247 (App. Div. 1989)	16
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett, Matter of v. Coughlin</i> , 516 N.Y.S.2d 796 (App. Div. 1987)	16
<i>Gotcher v. Wood</i> , 66 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 520 U.S. 1238 (1997), <i>on remand</i> , 122 F.3d 39 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Anderson</i> , 262 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Portley-El v. Brill</i> , 288 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Post v. Gilmore</i> , 111 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 1997)	8, 9
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheldon v. Hundley</i> , 83 F.3d 231 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Simon v. Safelite Glass Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1091 (2007)	14
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	11, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1331	2
§ 2254	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	<i>passim</i>
§ 1997e(c)	2
 FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
12(b)(6)	3
 STATE STATUTES	
N.Y. C.P.L.R.	
§ 1101(f)(1)	3
§ 1101(f)(2)	3
 MISCELLANEOUS	
http://www.docs.state.ny.us/directives.html	3
